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s
1 Defendant DONALD CLINTON, through undersigned counsel, respectfully moves this
20 {| court pursuant to the United States Constitution's Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection
2: || Clause, for an order compelling the Tulare County District Attomey’s Office and Tulare County
22 || Sheriffs Office to provide Mr. Clinton with documentary evidence and information (as set forth

23 | herein), so that Mr. Clinton may provide further justification for the ultimate sanction of
24|| dismissal,
2 “This memorandum summarizes evidence that in this case the Tulare County Sherriff's
2¢|| Office undertook and prioritized the investigation, asset seizures, and recommendation for
27 || prosecution to favor political supporters, the alleged victim E.M. Tharp and its owners. This
26||memorandum will also establish that in contrast to the prosecution ofMr. Clinton for filing false

1



tax returns, EM. Tharp and the individuals who controlled that business, were not investigated
2 || or prosecuted for tax offenses, despite the widely publicized disclosureof their tax improprieties
+ |[by the Court of Appeal for the Fifth DistrictofCalifornia
‘ Moreover, Mr. Clinton has satisfied the requirements ofUnitedStes v. Armstrong, S17
© ||US. 456 (1996), which held that in the absenceofdirect evidenceof impermissible:

¢ || discriminatory practices, a defendant is nevertheless entitled to discovery ifhe provides “some
evidence” that similarly situated people have not been prosecuted and that her investigation and

©|| prosecution were caused by improper discriminatory motivations. This motion will request
5 || discoveryofinformation from Tulare County Sherrif°s Office and the Tulare County District

10 || Attorney to further the anticipated request that the court invoke the required remedy for selective,
11 || investigation or selective prosecution, which is dismissalofthe case if the court finds that either
2|| Tulare County SherrifP’s Office or the Tulare County District Attomey’s actions were motivated
+||by improper discriminatory motivations.
‘ ‘This motion is based upon the attached memorandumofpoints and authorities, the

15 | supporting documents and a declaration by counsel allofwhich are served and filed herewith,
16 || and all fites and records in this case, and such further testimonial and documentary evidence and
17 | argument as may be presented at the hearing on this motion.
o
|| MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DISCOVERY OF MATERIALS

RELATED TO SELECTIVE PROSECUTION/SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT
% L
2 SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
2 Mr. Clinton has been subjected to selective and discriminatory investigation and
#5|| prosecution. The Tulare County Sherrif°s Office undertook and prioritized the investigation,
21 || asset seizures, and recommendation for prosecution, because the alleged victim E.M. Tharp and

29 ||its owners Morris and Casey Tharp, are political supportersofthe Sherriff and the District

2¢||Attomey. EM. Tharp Inc. and its individual fatherand son owners, Morris and Casey Tharp,

27 || have been regular political contributors to the Tulare County Sherriff and the Tulare County

2|| District Attomey.



1 Mr. Clinton is being prosecuted for filing false tax returns. By contrast, E.M. Tharp and
2 ||the individuals who controlled that business, were not investigated or prosecuted for tax
+ || offenses, despite the widely publicized disclosureof their tax improprieties by the Court of
« ||Appeal for the Fifth District of California. When EM Tharp raised concerns about suspected
5||embezzlement by Mr. Clinton, the Sherrif’s Office responded immediately, proving EM Tharp
©||with special priority and deference. When Mr. Clinton tried to withdraw his own money, held in

a 104K account, the SherifP’s Department immediately and unlawfully restrained those funds.
. Mr. Clinton i entitled to discoveryof information from Tulare County Sheriff's
5||Department and the Tulare County District Attorney to further the anticipated request that the

10 || court invoke the required remedy for selective investigation or selective prosecution, which is
+ || dismissal of the case if the court finds that ther Tulare County Sherif’ Department or the

2|| Tulare County District Attomey actions were motivated by improper discriminatory motivations
3 mn
1 RELEVANT FACTS
1s EM. Tharp is a third generation family owned business headquartered in Porterville. See,
16||wwsw.emtharp.convabout. The corporation and its current owners, Morris Tharp and Casey
17||Tharp, are active in local politics. Public records reveal over $4,000. in campaign donations to
15 | the Tulare County Sherriffbetween 2013-16 and approximately $600. donated to the current
15|| District Attorney's campaign in 2018. See, Att. 1 and 2, Counsel's declaration and summary of

20||public records." Counsel is informed and believes the Sherriffand the District Attomey have al
21 | politically benefited from the Tharps” participation in activities such as the Businessmen’s Luncl

22 [in which favored candidates are invited to meet with prominent community members. See, Att. I
2 Ona Thursday evening, June 15, 2018, the Tulare County SherrifP’s Office learnedofan
24 {[allegation that Mr. Clinton had embezzled funds from E.M. Tharp Inc. See, Attachment 3, Tulare]

25 |County Search Warrant, Affidavit, and Retum No. 013216. At8:00 a.m. the next moming a
26 | detective met with a witness regarding those allegations. Jd. By 2:30 p.m. on Monday, June 18, |
27 || search warrant for Mr. Clinton's residence had been prepared, presented, and authorized by the

||"Thepublicrecordsthemselves have been provided t th istic Attorney by the defense.



Court. d. At4:45 p.m, on June 18, Sherrif°s deputies began to search Mr. Clinton's home
2||pursuant to that warrant, fd

3 In August 2019, a request from Casey Tharp resulted in immediate action by the Tulare
«|| County SherrifPs Office against Mr. Clinton. See, Att. 4, a Tulare County Sheriff's Dept. Repor

© |[Bates 121-128. At 10:45 am. on Monday, August 26, 2019, Tulare CountySherriffSet.
¢|| informed Det. McLean that Casey Tharp reached out to the SherrifF’s Office for assistance. Id.

7 ||Casey Tharp had reported that Mr. Clinton was trying to access funds held in Clinton's 401K.
&||retirement account associated with E.M. Tharp. fd. Within an hour, Det. MeLean travelled to
©||EM Tharp’s office and reviewed documentation regarding Mr. Clinton's 401k account. Id

10 |[ Those documents revealed that Mr. Clinton had personally made all the contributions to the
11 {[401K account. fa
12 Det. McLean prepared a “three day hold” and instructed the responsible parties at EM.
+3|| Tharp not to distribute Mr. Clinton's funds. Jd. Before noon the following day, August 27, a

14|| search warrant freezing Mr. Clinton's funds had been prepared, presented, and authorized by the
15|[Court. fd. Det. McLean then drove back to the EM. Tharp offices, provided the freeze
16||documents to EM. Tharp staff, and personally updated Casey Tharp. Id. Those funds were
17||eventually released to Mr. Clinton because there was no legal bass to hold them. See, Att. |
16||Counsel’s Declaration and Attachment 5, Counsel’s September 24, 2019 letter to the District
19 [|Attomey’s Office.

20 ‘The Sheriffs Office’s responsiveness to EM Tharp’s requests is extremely unusual. See,
21 {|Counsel's declaration. The Sheriff's Office leapfrogged its investigation into Mr. Clinton over

22||numerous other matters and handled with the Clinton investigation with much greater urgency
23 |[than an “ordinary” investigation. See, Att. 1, Counsel's Declaration
2 In stark contrast to the urgent investigationof Mr. Clinton, law enforcement and the
25||Tulare County District Attorey’s Office ignored evidenceoftax offenses involving E.M. Tharp
26||and the individuals who controlled that business. In its published decision, In re Marriage of
21||Tharp (2010) 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 375, 380, the Sth District Courtof Appeal noted that “On
26||December 18, 2007, the family court made an order in which it found that Casey [Tharp had

‘



been employed in the family business, caming $10,100 per month, but that the vast majority of
2 ||the family’s expenses were paid by the corporation and not reflected as taxable income to the
3|| parties [Casey and Mary Beth Tharp]. The Court of Appeal also noted a declaration by Casey
+||Tharp’s spouse that,
. *...provided information regarding Casey's income, the family expenses, and the

expenses paid by EM. Tharp, Inc. (hereafter the corporation). Mary Beth reported
. Casey's income in 2005 to be $132,534, which did not include the family expenses paid

by the corporation. The corporation paid for the family cars, all expenses for those
vehicles, property taxes and insurance for the family home, housekeepers and ranch

. hands employed at the family home, all utilities, cellular telephones, health insurance,

. ‘country club dues, and credit card bills for personal credit cards used by the family.” Id.

10 ||Because the Sth District Courtof Appeal ordered reassignmentofthe ongoing family law case to}
+ || different Superior Court Judge, the J re Marriageof Tharp decision was widely publicized.
2 ||See. Att. 1, Counsel's declaration. However, no one, from the Tharp family or EM Tharp was
+ ||investigated or prosecutedfortax offenses. fd.

nL.

s APPLICABLE LAW

“| A. MR. CLINTON WAS SINGLED OUT FOR AN EXPEDITED INVESTIGATION
. AND EVENTUAL TAX PROSECUTION BECAUSE THE ALLEGED VICTIMS
v ARE POLITICAL SUPPORTERS OF THE TUALRE COUNTY SHERIFF AND
18 DISTRICT ATTORNEY
. “The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and article I, section 7,
20 | subdivision (a) of the California Constitution prohibit all state action which denies to any person
21 || “equal protection of the laws.”
= Investigationorprosecution cannot be based on political activity. People v. Serna (1977)|
25 ||71 Cal. App.3d 229, 235. The United States Supreme Court has recognized that the equal

24 ||protection clause is violated ifa criminal prosecution is “deliberately based on an unjustifiable
2s|[ standard such as race, religion, or other arbitrary classification.” Opler v. Boles (1962) 368 U.S.
Js ||448, 456,82 5.C1. 501. “Neither the federal nor tate Constitution countenances the singling out

21 |[of an invidiously selected class for special prosecutorial treatment, whether that class consists of
2s||black or white, Jew or Catholic, Irishman or Japanese, United Farm Worker or Teamster. If an

5



+ || individual can show that he would not have been prosecuted except for such invidious
2||discrimination against him,a basic constitutional principal has been violated, and such a

3||prosecution must collapse upon the sands of prejudice.” Jose Guadalupe Murgia, et al. v. The
«||Municipal Courtfor the Bakersfield Judiciat District ofKern (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 286,290, 124.
5||calRptr. 204.

|| B. LAW ENFORCEMENT HAS A DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT WHEN
MEMBERS OF A PROTECTED GROUP RECEIVE LESS FAVORABLE

. TREATMENT THAN NON-MEMBERS
s A defendant claiming unequal enforcementofa facially neutral statute must show both

10 | that the enforcement had adiscriminatory effect, and that the enforcement was motivated by a
+ || discriminatory intent. United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456, 468 (1996). To obtain

12|| discovery on these issues, the defendant need not establish a prima facie caseofselective:
13|| enforcement.UnitedStates v. James, 257 F.3d 1173, 1178 (10% Cir. 2001) citing, Armstrong,

14 |[517 U.S. at 468. Instead, a defendant must simply present “some evidence tending to show the
15|[ existence of the essential elementsof the [selective enforcement] claim i.e. discriminatory effect]

© ||and discriminatory intent).” 1d. at 468.
7 A defendant is not required to establish that selective enforcement was accompanied by

19 [the intent to punish the defendant for membership in a protected class. Baluyut v. Superior Court)
19 1[(1996) 12 Cal4% 826, 833-34,

20 A defendant seeking discovery on a selective enforcement claim must meet the same
21 || ordinary equal protection standards outlined for selective prosecution claims. United States v.
22||Barlow, 310 F.3d 1007, 1010 (7" Cir. 2000).) While the legal standards for examinationof the
23 issue of selective prosecution and enforcement are the same, the factual analysis is distinct. Ifa
24 |selective enforcement claim is based on the investigative phaseofthe prosecution, the defendant
25||must make a credible showing thata similarly-situated individual ofanother race or class could
2||have been, but was not, arrested or referred for federal prosecution for the offense for which the
27 |defendant was arrested and referred. United States v. James, 257 F.3d 1173, 1179 (10th Cir.
212001), citing, United States v. Armstrong, $17 U.S. at 465.
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a. Arbitrary Classifieation/Invidious Treatment

2 Mr. Clinton has been placed in an arbitrary class ~a person disfavored by EM. Tharp
>||and its owners. Put another way, the Tulare County Sherriffand the Tulare County District

© ||Attorney are rewarding their political supporters by selectively investigating and enforcing the
*||taw against an individual disfavored by their supporters.

“|b. Discriminatory Effect

' Long-standing equal protection jurisprudence recognizes that some measureofselectivity|

© |[in the taw enforcement arena is constitutionally permissible. (See Oyler . Boples, 368 U.S. 448

(19622; Unitedstates v. Borrego, 66 Fed. Appx. 797 (10° Cir. May 20,2003) With that
**| vecogniton, cours have requireda defendant to make a credible showing that similarly situate

= [eeeoom ops ramim cntmmaton mgmt to smotmventummen

. [action as the defendant, but was not. James, 257 F.3d at 1179, citing, Armstrong, S17 US. at
 ||46s

. In this case, Mr. Clinton is charged with filing false tax returns. However, when evidence
«||of tax improprieties by EM Tharp and the individuals running that business was made available

in the published Ir re marriageofTharp decision, no investigation or prosecution followed.
16 || Disparate treatment afforded theSherriffand District Attorney’ political supporters, and

+|[someone Mr. Clinton - disfavored by those political supporters, is clear. Mr. Clinton was
20|| investigated and prosecuted. Tax improprieties by EM Tharp and the individuals running that
21 {| business were ignored.
22|| The Tulare County Sheriff's Department Handles Matters Involving EM Tharp

| ‘and Casey and Morris Tharp Differently Than Matters involving “Ordinary”
Crime Victims

“ Complaints from EM Tharp or Casey Tharp received immediate attention from the Sherriff’s.

#* ||Dept. EM Tharp's Thursday evening message about suspected embezzlement resulted in an 8:00

# |[m. Friday morning witness interview and a search warrant execution at Mr. Clinton's home on

“"||Monday evening. Mr. Clinton's attempt to access his own 401K funds resulted in an immediate

?|| response by the Sheriff’s Department, the unlawful restraintofMr. Clinton's funds, and personal



+ ||reports to Casey Tharp by the responsible Sheriff's Detective. That extraordinary levelofservice

# is evidence of favoritism.
3 vw.

: CONCLUSION
s Mr. Clinton has been singled out by the Tulare County SherifP’s Department and District
©||Attomey’s Office because he was accused ofa crime against EM Tharp and Casey and Morris
7||harps interests.
° Therefore, Ms. Clinton is entitled to a court order requiring the Tulare County District
©||Attomey’s Office and Sheriffs Department to produce the following additional discovery that

10. {| wil prove that this was an egregious example of selective prosecution and selective enforcement
in violationofMr. Clinton’s rights under the United States Constitution:

17||The Tulare County Sheriff's Department shall provide:
|| A. All writings and tangible things evidencing communication between Tulare County

20 |[ Sheriffs Department peace officers and employees, or between any employees and
35|| officers of Tulare County SherifP’s Department and any employeeof the Tulare Count
16|| District Attorney's Office, including attorneys, investigators and staff, including, but not

|| timited to:
s 1. all recordings;
5 2. reports;

2 3. emails;
2 4. telephone records;
2 5. personal cell phone records;

3 6. business cell phone records;
2 7. car-to-car automated messages;
2s 8. computer-generated documents;
2 9. notes; and
2 10. memorandums



1 B. The name and title of each employee and peace officer involved in any manner in the
2 investigationofthis case, including assigning work in this case, and prioritizing work in
3 this case as compared to work in other matters or other responsibilities.

C.. The name and titleofeach employee and peace officer involved in the decision-making
5 process in the investigation of this case.
s D. Al writings establishing procedures for prioritizing investigating allegations of

embezzlement
s E. All writings establishing procedures for investigating allegations of tax offenses
5 including but not limited to allegations of filing false tax returns.

10 F. All writings establishing any procedures that allegations involving any particular person
1 or group, including but not limited to EM Tharp, Inc. Casey Tharp, Morris Tharp, as an
2 alleged victim, are to be given priority for investigationor other actions.
5 G. All writings establishing procedures that all allegations regardlessofthe alleged victim,
1 are to be given equal priority for investigation or other action.
15 H. All writings establishing procedures that al allegations regardless of the alleged victim,
1 are 10 be given equal priority for investigation or other action.

v 1. All writings relating to any investigationofE.M. Tharp and/or the individuals who
in controlled that business for any tax offense.

20||The Tulare County District Attorney's Office shall provide:
2|| A. All writings and tangible things evidencing communication between Tulare County
2 ‘SherrifPs Dept. peace officers and employees, or between any employees and
2 officers of Tulare County Sherriff’s Dept. and any employeeof the Tulare County
2 District Attorney's Office, including attorneys, investigators and staff regarding this

2 case, including, but not limited to:
26 1. all recordings;
2 2. reports;
2 3. emails;

s



4. telephone records;
2 5. personal cell phone records;
3 6. business cell phone records;
‘ 7. carto-car automated messages;

5 8. computer-generated documents;
‘ 9. notes; and
’ 10. memorandums.
o|| E. The name and titleofeach employee, investigator and attomey involved in the
5 investigationof this case.

10 ||P. Any and all writings related to the decision to return Mr. Clintons 401K funds seized on
1 or about August 27, 2019.

12 || H. All writings establishing procedures for determining the filing guidelines for allegations
1 offiling a fale tax return.
10 || 1 All writings relating to the decision to file chargesof a filing false tax returns in thiscase.
15|| J. All writings relating to establishing procedures for determining filing guidelines for
16 allegationsof domestic vandalism.

g J. All writings establishing establishing any procedures that allegations involving any
1 particular person or group, including but not limited to EM Tharp, Inc. Casey Tharp,
1 Morris Tharp, as an alleged victim, ae to be given priority for investigation, prosecution
0 or other actions.
20 || K. All writings establishing procedures that all allegations regardless ofthe alleged victim,
2 are to be given equal priority for investigation, prosecution, or other action.
23|| L. All writings relating to any investigation or prosecution of EM. Tharp and/or the

2 individuals who controlled that business for any tax offense.
2s [|m
26 mr
a [lm
2|



1 “All writings and tangible things” includes the definitionofwritings set forth in
2|| California Evidence Code section 250.

5 “Suspectdefendant” refers to the person for whom law enforcement referred the case to
+ || the District Attomey’s Office for review or prosecution.
s “Employeeofany law enforcement agency” includes any employee, whether or not a
5 ||swor peace officer.

© [| Dated: June 28, 2022 Respectfuly Submitigd,
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. evin P. Rooney

Attomey for Defendant,
2 Donald Clinton
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Attachment 1



+||Kevin P. Rooney, Of Counsel, # 107554
HAMMERSCHMIDT LAW CORPORATION
[244 Capi] Set Sie 215
Fresno, CA 93721

+ [| Tel: (359) 233-5333
||Fax: (359) 233-4333

Attomey for Defendant, Donald Clinton

6 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
. COUNTY OF TULARE

8
?||PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA) Case Noa PCF 1366

10 Plaintiff, ) DECLARATION OF ATTORNEY KEVIN
} ROONEY IN SUPPORT OF

vs. DEFENDANT DONALD CLINTON'S
) MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION12||DONALD CLINTON, ) OF DISCOVERY MATERIALS IN
SUPPORT OF A SELECTIVE

5 Defendant PROSECUTION/SELECTIVE
i | ENFORCEMENT MOTION

Lo|| 1 Kevin P. Rooney, declare:

. 1. Tam a duly licensed attorney and represent Mr. Clinton in the above-matter.
2. I drafted the Motion to Compel Production of Discovery Materials in Support ofa

. Selective Prosecution/Selective Enforcement Motion; Memorandumof Points and

. Authorities in Support

. 3. obtained Att. 3, search warrant No. 18-7921 material, from the Tulare County
L Superior Court Clerk’s Office. Att. 4, Tulare County SherifP’s Dept. Supplemental

L report Bates numbers 121-128, was provided by the District Attomey’s Office in
be discovery.
. 4. 1 drafted and sent Att. 5, the September 2019 letter to the District Attorney's Office.
I. Talso discussed the issues described in that letter with the then assigned Deputy



' District Attorney. Based on the issues raised in the September 2019 letter, Mr.
2 Clinton's seized 401K funds were retumed to him.
3 5. 1caused public records requests for political contributions by EM Tharp, Inc., Morris

‘ “Tharp, and Casey Tharp, to be sent to the Tulare County Registrarof Voters.
5 Voluminous records were provided by that office and I provided copies of them to th

‘ then assigned Deputy District Attorney. Attachment 2 is an accurate summary of
? donations by EM Tharp, Inc., Morris Tharp, and Casey Tharp, as revealed in the
s Registrars’ records.
s 6. 1am informed and believe that Casey Tharp participated in the Businessmen’s Lunch

10 group and that political candidates including the current Tulare County Sheriffand

x District Attorney were guests at Businessmen’s Lunch functions. | am further
2 informed and believe that the Businessmen’s Lunch functions enabled political

13 candidates to meet prominent community members. am also informed and believe
1 that on occasion Casey Tharp provided the food and beverages for the Businessmen’s|
1 Lunch and prepared the food usinghisprofessional grade portable kitchen facility.

1 7. From discussions with assigned Deputy District Attorneys, I am informed and believe
v the decision in In re Marriageof Tharp, was widely publicized and known to many

w practicing attorneys primarily because the Appellate Court ordered re-assignment of
i the family law case to a different Superior Court Judge. I am also informed and

- believe, that there was no investigation or prosecutionofE.M. Tharp or any

= individuals that controlled that business despite the decision’s discussion of tax

22 improprietes.
2 8. Ihave been practicing criminal law in the Central Valley of California since 1990.

o Based on that experience, the Tulare County Sheriff's Office immediate response and

es sustained efforts when contacted by EM Tharp personnel and/or Casey Tharp is very

2 unusual. Due to limited law enforcement resources and pre-existing caseloads, law

“ enforcement ordinarily responds immediately to life threatening or time-sensitive,

2 urgent matters. A suspected embezzlement is not usually considered time sensitive or



1 urgent. An individuals efforts to access 401K funds is not usually considered time

z sensitiveor urgent. It is also unusual fora Detective to note in an investigative report
3 that he briefed a business owner on progress in a matter.
4 |[1 declare under penaltyofperjury under the lawsofthe State of California that as to the matters
5|| set forth above and as to which I have personal knowledge that the foregoing is true and correct
© |and as to other maters, that I believe them to be true and correct.

o|| Executed this 28" dayof June 2022, at Fresno, California.
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ATTACHMENT “B” iIT i
|

With rand 0 section § within atachment “A”, Your aifant i requesting a court order to have the Safes, File i

mention Safes, Fil Cabinets, Lack hoxes or fir sided storage containers including sea train |

omtainers on the property, this will refsain from propertydamageand or loss, including transportation costs

i

———= ——

Subscribed and sworn to before me on thisZn ofFue, 20.45"

7.

Nathan G, yoko



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF TULARE

Lentification and Expertise of Affiant;

our flint, Andrey Gi. Dir, states that he i duly aualified pence oficar with the Tulare County |
Sherif Office and im been since his appointment an 01-20-2013. He i currently assigned the
Investigations Division specializingin apriculure crimes. Prior fo that, he was assigned 1 the reserve parol
iio or years. Dior hat. your aan as assigned Visalia Patel or 2 years, During his ime. your
iined experienc im imvestigating: muncrous ries, including. but mot limited to thef eld crime,
li, maeoties related crimes. rape. robbery, crimes againstchildren, nd raud-relted erinics.

Youraffiant, while assigned fo the patrol divisin, has worked closely with other parol personnel as
well us Property Crimes Detectives and gained experince in investigating numerous crimes including petty
het. rand thet, burglars. dent thet and other propery sls crimes. In thai time your affant has
Aletied numerous arrests of persons associated with such erimes and testified to those arrests in cour.
Your affiant hae complied a 960 hour Basic Police Academy at the College of the Sequoias in Hanford. CA. in
Angus of 2012, Since the basic academy. your affant has attend numerous in-service and fanmal clissroom
mings inching. but no Fite to Gang-Related Crime Tvestigations and Tactical Sniper Operator's
course. le has also attended a 40 hour rural AG crimes prevention and investigation course. In your affiant’s

ome as law enforcement oficer he hs spokenvith and assisted other Officer's Deputies and Detectives
Wilh poaperty related crimes resulting in the location and recovery ofstolen property as well us the arrest and

Irasccaion of persons responsible fr such offences.

Detestve Andrew G. Dias

<< ™ Sear >



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF TULARE

STATEMENT OF PROBLABLE CAUSE

PROBABLE CAUSE: | declore under penaltyof erfary that the foregoing statement of rabble cause s true |
“nd correct based on personal knowledge, information and belief.

15/18, 1930 hours: Detectives were contacted by Scrgennt (Sgt) Rader and informed of a possible fiaud
{ase at FM Tharp, in Porterville, Chisin was contacted and informa herof the investigation. Christina was
ware of the investigation and agreed 0 meet with Det. Amsicong regarding this case. Det. Armstrong

Scheduled the meeting at the Tulare County Sherfls Office (TCSO) Headquarters on Saturday 6/16/18, at

0800 Hiss. Christina agreed 10 weet with Det. Armstrong at that time and place.

616/18, D800 hours: Det, Amistrang contacted Cristinao the TCSO Headquarters Office and escorted hr to

| tho Dots ring om om the second floor of the Headquarters Office building. Christina provided the
| lowing informason: Chis sorted workin for EM harp in spproximacly 2002, and hired us the Homan

Resource Manage working under Nancy Talbot, Christina’s starting wage was approximately $13.50 an hour

| and throughout he career received a Few additional raises in pay. Christin stated when Nancy lf the business
“he began working under Don Clinton, Don Clinton requested Chiisting to work alr hours at hame on
accounting issues to which she reccived overtime pay for. Christina stated once the accounting issues were
comected she stopped warking aler hours ai home. Christina began asking Clinton for raises throughout her
career however was shways denied for unknown: reasons. Christina began restiving reimbursement checks
along wih her regular payroll check in approximately 2009. The reimbursement checks were issued by Don
Clinton. Christina stated on top of her payroll cheek approximately $1,875.75 was added to her check und she

also received an additional cheek for approximately $2,211.21 for reimburscincas

Christin stated she received approximately $4,000.00 extra a pay period in reimbursements. Christina stated

she questioned Don about the reimbursement checks and continued 10 ask (ora puy rise instead. Don would
Lell Christina his method was a beter way to go. Christina stated she did not know whit the rcimbursement
check was for or how it was justified. Christina stated she was afaid to mention the reimburscment checks to

Casey Tham because she has heard Casey stare several times Don was very valuable 10 the company snd they
could ot afford to let him go. Chiistin stated she did not mention the reimbursement checks to Hruee Greer
ecsuse she was intimidated by him, Christina stated part of her job assignment was to review: the completed
ime card for the conplayees through“PayCheck” Previen. Once the timeeards were calculated befor she

nt them oun to Payroll, Don requested the files be sent to him for review and seimburscent add-ons.
Chrisina sted Don would add the reimbursement amounts to payroll and email them back to her. Christina

sted she never reviewed the files prior fo sending them to Payroll

Chrsing sated she began Tooking through the Tiles and noticed Dan was paying himsell approximately

$6,000.00 10 $8,000.00 per pay period. Christin stated Don receives three 1 four checks per pay period de to

0 the exis be as such as vehicle allowance and other reimbursements. Christin state Don's dghier
Michele stared working in Payroll approximately ts years ago and is also receiving approsimatcly $200.00

10 $300.00 0 reimbursements per pay. period on top of her payroll heck. Chrisina sated there were

pen mtcly four to five other canplayees that worked under Don that are no longer ampscd at EM Tharp
ot received remibsement checks. Christin stated once Bruce reer wa terminated from the business



with the investigation and provided her User name and passwards for her computer system accesses. Ena: |

Det. Dia spoke with CFIU Detective Franks and Det. Franks advised he checked only S-years hack thus far.

Smis
aa po 18SSITE

ny %
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1 STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF TULARE |

| 2 a
| SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

RL Ys

[| Property Seizure Inventol z |

Case # 18-07921(b) |

{Detective Joseph Armstrong, bercy cary tho  sceived he within vara n he 14th day offuny {

{201s and anderitsauthority. 1 diligently had heresidence locatedat 1339 W Carmela Stin Tulare,as | |

Tollows, to witness:
| mventory:

|

Ey 1 EN Thar checks locaton techie counter |

3 INA) PesoBlrn he maton
|

3 INA checks form $31 Tha fom Compre vam
I

|

| 5 Em Dyk TMOD0 FMDDDSUNS rem vase
Bhan) Cart PNY 6 ro Comper ream

DIR ban he BG rom Computer ru
TE ane MN GANNULLA rom Computer ron
5 oma Ema aie io iy Clon NN VRAIN frm Computer room

| ie ewe LEDOTLY A NLIGOIV fro Compe 20
oe SA CWIOTOLTOLI. fm Computer rou

Ty Chaos kaa om Computer ram
|

Cao had SN DLNGDL GAYS fom Computer ros
i ater SA GOVVNGUCICL ram Maser Reins
| Ta Ian DLKCHVDGNW?fom seeer

| 0 C000 drammeter bedroom
1

| Ty CH313 rad fromcompteon
| rttok Fra SN COL MIGRWE rum canter oom

IE taehak SN COLUGZIAGTH.fry nh ran
| oe IE, SHMMTADG3 fo rh Ledrort

| 30 RS Mone ta:iiss om mer eran
bE i im rom SN FARMING from rhbn

TE CY Cama oe SD Cart fu rt toons |

| a ce
ING So Coensromsage le

To Inn S108 US Corres fom os cme 1m. |
ten romhl ue moe li is computer rum, |

1 0 S130US Carrey fom wal coerFo

| ADDITIONAL INVENTORYLISTATTACHED: VES (1) NO(X) I

and1, tive Jon Aston fiebh1 warrant wan xcsuted: do swear 8 ieabove aud orto 1

Dorman idlwy rsrt pr
bea spl vet) |

Il Dated is 20" dayof June, 2018.

‘ 7D pe |

|
mma) feet - 1

| Detective Joseph Amstrong, |

| |
TCSO CASE # 18-07921(b) [id |

i es |



Tulare County Superior Cot
Visala Divison

2215 Mooney Bivd, Rm 126
Visalia, CA 93291

Rocolpt No: 118861ST.1
Payor. ptammor Schmit,

oste ‘osr22120f6
Time 31M
ACCT-JUN1B
Wiscollanoous Foss
Copy Fass 350

Total: 35
Grodit Card Externe! 380,
authorization
11185879986050
joimes Total Paid: 38

) Change: 000
Balance afer payment: 000



Attachment 4



TULARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT PAGEL
came rrorr 1 mops seroRr 1 wir
ame Guamconcs come omrecame Soouesnc owes ccomcrows women

[oe be[ee

VeVee ’ RT [Prev ——]
ol I ————mr — fe RTT

s rr ——— 1

pl: . NE
S hh,

'[rere [mem |

foserees TP 7 TTT TT

::
ODOROF | ABLE TO CARE | SPEECH | CLOTHING BALANCE | ATTITUDE
ALCOHOL BLETQGARE|Thoma | (normal [16000 |i jcoopERATIVE
es no | 1Snen | {15010 1] soon | aviRaonericves wo | 1eieRenr| | Joeamasoe | [1 bneresoy |i J AncRy

1 On 08/26/2019 1 was briefed on tis case by Sgt J Armstrong and was advised he had
2. been contacted by Casey Tharp regardinga 401K retirement account which the suspect
3 in this case, Donald Clinton, stil had with the company EM Tharp Inc. I was advised
4 someone had contacted EM Tharp Inc wanting to make a withdrawal from Clintons
5 - retirement account on his behalf Based on the circumstances regarding ths case.
6 - personnel from EM Tharp subsequently contacted the Sheriffs Department.

GASESTATUS [x]ACTVE  [ [INACTIVE  [ JCLOSED  [ ]UNFOUNDED

News REL ¥-()|COPIES TO: oer sarc om wv cos omen [= [+ [=v]
ist or er SoreRoca ov102019

000121



_JLARECOUNTYSHERIFF'SDEPARTMENT CASENUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT- 5400 6.00007921 025

CRIME: PAGE »
7-
8
9.

10- Atter being briefed by Sgt Armstrong, at approximately 1045 hours, | subsequently
11- responded to EM Tharp Inc located at 15243 Rd 192, Porterville, CA and met with Casey
12 - Tharp. Present during part of the meeting was Audrey Della, Payroll Clerk for EM
13 - Tharp Inc. While meeting with them, I was advised Clinton still had a 401K retirement
14- account with EM Tharp Inc which hada balanceof $74,952.43. | was advised the
15 - account, although its through EM Tharp, said retirement funds are held through
16 - Nationwide Bank. | was advised the account is made from employee contributions, a
17 - percentage rate based on the employees "gross"income at a bi-weekly rate. | was
© advised the “gross” rate would be Clinton's salary, not any additional money which he

79 - was allegedly embezzling fiom January 2010 0 June 2016. was also informed that the
20 - “employee contribution" amount that is deposited into the employee's 401K plan is a
21- preset percentage of their gross wage. Said percentage is withheld from the

22 - employee's bi-weekly check and directly deposited into the 401k plan.

23-
24
2-
26 - At approximately 1145 hours, | eceiveda copy of the employee contributions to
27- Clinton's 401k plan. Below is the information | obtained from Audrey Dela in year to
28. date totals.

REPORTINGDEPUTY: REVIEWEDBY:
MCLEAN.BRADLEY-M2851 SANDOVAL MARIO 57095
DATE/TIME: 067152018

000122



_ULARECOUNTYSHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT CASENUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT- 5400 50000752) 025

CRIME: PAGE 3
29
30
31
32 12/20/2009 - 12/18/2010 Gross pay $86,150.40, Employee contribution @ 2% = $1,538.49.

33-
34 12/19/2010- 12/17/2011 Grosspay $106,803.36, Employee Contribution @ 2% =

35- 51,600.04.
36-
37- 12/18/2011 - 12/15/2012 Grosspay $85,590.90, Employee contribution @ 2% = $1,588.79.
38
39- 12/16/2012 - 12/14/2013 Gross pay $79,027.00, Employee contribution @ 2% = $1,580.54.
9.

21 12/15/2013 - 12/13/2014 Gross pay $89,028.55, Employee contribution @ 3% = $1,971.06.

a2:
43 - 12/14/2014 - 12/26/2015 Gross pay $102,876.25, Employee contribution @ 5% =

44-$4,382.05.
45
46 - 12/27/2015 - 12/302016 Gross pay $99,030.10, Employee contribution @ 5% = $4,951.44.
a7-
48 12/25/2016- 12/23/2017Gross pay $99,030.10, Employee contribution @ 6% = $5,446.61.
49
50+ 12/24/2017- 12/31/2018 Gross pay $47,784.29, Employee contribution @ 6% = $2,742.36.

REPORTINGDEPUTY: REVIEWEDBY:
MCLEANBRADLEY-2851 SANDOVALMARIO $7095
DATE/TIME: 067152015

000123



_JLARECOUNTYSHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT CASENUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT- 5400 16.00007921 025

CRIME: PAGE 4
51-

52-

53-
54- While reviewing the above data, | observed the gross income for Clinton to vary from

55 - year to year, no two years were the same. | subsequently contacted Audrey and

56 - inquired about this. Audrey advised she would need to research the gross pay and see

57 why the variance.

58-

59

60-

61-

> At approximately 1500 hours | spoke with Audrey who advised Clinton's gross pay

53 - varied year 0 year due to other payments which he, Don Clinton, gave himselfdue to

64- his position as Controller/Chief Financial Officer (CFO)ofhis paychecks. Audrey

65 - advised while reviewing the years in question (2010 - 2018) Clinton paid himself

66 - additional money which increased his “gross” salary. Below is a breakdown of the year

67- end totals, part of which were fraudulently obtained which increased his gross

68- salary, therefore fraudulently increasing the “employee contributions”to his 401K

69- account.

70

71-

72-

REPORTINGDEPUTY: REVIEWEDBY:
MCLEAN BRADLEY-M2851 SANDOVAL MARIO-57095
DATETIME: 06/15/2018

000124.



_JLARECOUNTYSHERIFF'SDEPARTMENT CASENUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT- 5400. 5.00007921 025

CRIME: PAGE 5
73 - 2010: Regular salary: $75,458.40, vacation payof $7,692.00. Total gross pay used
74-when calculating employee contributions was $86,150.40. Actual gross pay/salary
75 - should have only been $78,458.40.
76.-

77-
78-
79- 2011: Regular salary: $79.996.80, a “miscellaneous” payment for $6,153.60, vacation
80 pay of $20,652.96. Total gross pay used when calculating employee contributions was
81- $106,803.63. Actual gross pay should have been $79,996.80.
82-
8
i

Fs - 2012: Regular salary $79,996.80, vacation payof$6,153.60. Total gross pay used
86 - when calculating employee contributions was $85,590.90. Actual gross pay/salary

87-should have only been $79,996.80.
88
8

%0-
91 - Audrey advised for these years, 2010-2012, there should have been no vacation
92 -payments since Clinton's position with EM Tharp was paid salary, therefore vacation
93 - "pay" was included into his regular salary. Audrey advised Clinton would have changed
94 - his check to include vacation pay without proper authorization. She advised she was

REPORTINGDEPUTY: REVIEWEDBY:
MCLEANBRADLEY-M2851 SANDOVAL MARIO-57095
DATETIME: 06/15/2015

000125



 ULARE COUNTYSHERIFF'SDEPARTMENT CASENUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT- 5400 18.00007621 025

CRIME: PAGE 4
95 - notsure what the “miscellaneous” payment for $6,153.60 in 2011 would have been but
96 - believed that was a payment done fraudulently as well. There were no additional pays
97-10 Clinton similar to years 2010 through 2012 for years 2013 through 2017.
98
99-
100-
101 - 2018: Regular salary: $46,346.11, vacation pay $1,923.08. Total gross pay used when
102 - calculating employee contributions was $47,784.29. Actual gross pay/salary should
103 - have only been $46,346.11.
104-
105
%-

"707- It was determined from the yearsof 2010 - 2018, Clinton unlawfully gave himself
108 - “miscellaneous” payments totaling $6,153.60 and vacation pay which totaled
109 - $36,421.64. A combined $42,575.24 was added to Clintons gross pay/salary over the
110 - years, which increased his employee contributions to his 401K retirement plan.

ur-
112-
113
114-
115 - 1 subsequently completed a 3 day hold for Clinton's 401K account and submitted it to
116 - EM Tharp Inc later this same say, 08/26/2019. 1 gave a copyofsaid hold to Audrey,

REPORTINGDEPUTY: REVIEWEDBY:
MCLEAN,BRADLEY-M2851 SANDOVALMARIO-57095
DATE/TIME: 06/152018

000126



_JLARECOUNTYSHERIFF'SDEPARTMENT CASENUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT- 5400 8.00007921.025

CRIME: PAGE 7
117- who in tur forwarded the fold to their Nationwide representative, Nate Sepetauc, and
118 - the retirement plan consultants Janet January and Mel Hil. All persons advised via
119 - email they received the hold.
120-
121-
122-
123-
124 - On 08/27/2019 | authored a search warrant for the funds in Clinton's 401K plan with
125-EM Tharp Inc. Aer preparing the search warrant, it was presented to the Honorable
126 - Judge B Hillman. Aer reviewing the warrant and finding probable cause, the warrant
127-was granted at 1154 hours on 08/27/2019.
8.

TT29-
130-
B31:
132-1 responded to EM Tharp Inc a short time later and served the warrant with Audrey. |
133 - informed her that per the request granted in the warrant, the funds in said account
134 - be frozen and held in an interest bearing account until said funds are released by

135 - the appropriate party as directed through the Tulare County Superior Court via the

136 - Tulare County District Atiomey’s Office. | also met with Casey Tharp and advised him
137- of the update and that the funds in Clinton's accountare to be held in their
138 - possession until the case is received by the D.A.'s Office

REPORTINGDEPUTY: REVIEWEDBY:
MCLEAN, BRADLEY M2851 SANDOVALMARIO-57095
DATE/TIME: 06/15/2018
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_JLARECOUNTYSHERIFF'SDEPARTMENT CASENUMBER
CONTINUATION REPORT- 5400 18.00007921 025

CRIME: PAGE g
139-
140-
141+
142-
143 - The 3-day hold and a copyof the search warrant have been attached to this report for
144- review.
145-
146 -
147-
148-
149- Case status: Active; forwardto the D.A's Office for review.
0-

si
152-
153-
154
155
156
157-
158+
159
160

REPORTINGDEPUTY: REVIEWEDBY:
MCLEAN,BRADLEY-M2851 SANDOVALMARIO-57095
DATE/TIME: 067152018

000128
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HAMMERSCHMIDT
CowConromanion—2445 Capitol Steer, Suite 150 Telephane: (559) 2335333

Fresno, California 93721 Faciimile (559) 23.4333

Self T immense ceaCs,
Kevin P. Roancy, Of Counsel Cabos StBodogSpent

September 24, 2019

DDA Paula Clark
Tulare County District Attomey's Office
221 South Mooney Blvd, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

RE: Donald Clinton |
August 27, 2019 search warrant for 401k funds |

Dear Ms. Clark:

Enclosed is a search warrant authorized on August 27, 2019. (I emailed you this same search
warrant on September 20.) Pursuant to this warrant, the Tulare County Sherriff’s Office seized
and continues to hold $74,952.43 constituting all of Mr. Clinton’s 401k contributions.

Ido not believe that law enforcement is entitled to hold Mr. Clinton’s 401k funds pursuant to this
warrant. Theonlybasis for holding the funds at this time is that they are stolen or embezzled |
property. This is the exact issue that was extensively litigated earlier this year between your
office and Dr. Benzeevi in connection with the Tulare Regional Medical Center investigation. |
‘The goverment is not entitled to hold these funds as substitute assets for other funds which you
‘may contend were stolen or embezzled.

Evenaccepting the underlying factual premises in the ‘Clinton 401k search warrant, therei no |
justification for the continued holdingof Mr. Clinton's funds because those funds cannot be
characterized as stolen property. The search warrant acknowledges that all the 401k
contributions were made by Mr. Clinton. At page 4, the afidavit states, “I was advised the
account is made from employee contributions”. No money came from any source other than
Mr. Clinton ~there was no employer contribution. There is no contention that the 401k
contributions exceeded Mr. Clinton’s legitimate earings. Simply put, the 401k funds came from
Mr. Clinton's camings, were not stolen or embezzled, and he is entitled to their immediate |
retum,

|



Letter to DDA Pauia Clark
September 24,2019
Page 2012

“The search warrant affidavit asserts that the contributions were “fraudulent” because Mr. Clinton
inflated his gross pay. (Affidavit p. 4-5). Assuming that assertion is factually and legally
comect’, a grossly disproportionate amount of money was scized and is being held

“The affidavit, p. 4-5, indicates that between 2010-2018 Mr. Clinton's gross pay was inflated by a
total amount of $42,575.24. The alleged fraud and embezzlement concems employee
contributions to the 401K based on that inflated gross pay. The employee contributions ranged
between 2-6% of gross pay. Taking the highest percentage contribution from any year (6%) and
applying that percentage to the total amountofalleged gross pay inflation (542,575.24), would
produce the highest estimate of the inflated contributions; and 6% of $42,575.24 amounts to only
S555
Based on the affidavit, at the very most, $2,555 of Mr. Clinton's contributions of his own
money to his 401k could be questioned. Instead, $74,952.43 was seized and continues to be |
held.

|‘The affidavit, p. 4, acknowledges that the account held $74,952.43. All those funds have been |
seized and continue to be held. The continued withholdingof Mr. Clinton's funds is without any |
legal basis and violates due process.

Please return Mr. Clinton's funds immediately. Due to overseas travel, | will be unavailable until |
October 10. With regard o logistical arrangements for retuming the funds, Mr. Hammerschmidt |
will be able to assist. [hope this mater is resolved before my return. |

|
|Sincerely, |

&Kevin. Rphey |
Enclosure |

* According to the affidavit, Mr. Clinton contributed varying percentagesofhis gross pay. |
(Affidavit p. 4) The pre-set percentages ranged from 2-6%. Nothing in the affidavit indicates |
that Mr. Clinton was limited to a particular percentage in other words if he had wanted to
contribute a specific dollar amount in a given year he could have simply adjusted the percentage |
and the dollar amount would be unchanged. Consequently, the designated percentages are |immaterial, |

|

||



[STATEOFCALIFORNIA-COUNTY OF TULARE |
SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT |

(AFFIDAVIT) .Your Affan, Detective Brad McLean, swears under cath tha the facts expressed by hiner in the atacnad |
and incorporated StatementofProbable Cause re tuo and tht based nrson hehe as obatie caus |
beleve and doesbeieve that the propery described below 5 lawluly selzabl pursuant to Penal Code Secton

| 152. ct slow, and i nov ocd a th locaton set rt blow, Wherefore, ffant requess oa |
| 1sSearchWarrantbs pute. |
I HoBss seaG reauesteD: [3 Yes Eto 15 sare BYR BR |CE |

(SEARCH WARRANT)
| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIATO ANY PEACE OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF TULARE:

oof by affidavit having been made before me by Detactive Brad McLean tat there is probable cause 1 |
Lelie that a propor desired noel may v6 found ot ine tosis set forth herein and that 1s tdihy || Fena Fe Ce Secon dyST a |

|| x wosstanorembozzies | |XT Was used as themeansof commiting afelony. | |Is possessed by a person with he inten to use as means of commiting a public offense or i |
1 possessed by another to whom he or she may have delivered it for the purpose of concealing it or Jpreventing i discovery: || x Fonds te Snow oar ony has been commitedthat parcaperson has commited a ory. | |

| vou ae Tuererore coumanoe To seaRcr; |1. EM Tharp Inc located af 15243 Road 281, Portervile, County of Tulare, State of California. (Further |describe asin atachmont “A”, hereby incorporated by reference) | |TEa— |
1. 407K plan /retirement account held with EM Tharp through Nationwide Bank for Donald 'Clinton with an associated account number of 567-13-4950. (Further described as In |attachment “8”, hereby incorporated by reference

EVIDENCE DESTRUCTION: The court orders that any flems seized during the lawl service of this search | || vari va siposec in accordance wi ins aw: 3 te Cafria Deparment of dosse, coon aocicaon of {the case. The officers serving the search warrant are also hereby authorized, without necessityoffuther | © |
cout order, to return seized items to any known victim(s) If such items have been photographicallyJf ] || documented {i |

| || y
| Sector 1536 ofthe Catforna Fgnal Code. Tris Search Warrant and incorporatedAda was sworna and |subscribed before me ths 21° day of ANON) 20(Aat 1L.SARG IPM. Wnersore 1nd | || probable causefo the ssianceoftis Search Warant an do s6ue

| = |\ © APPROVED:C) YES ENO |— omen gel |
Signature of Magis k |BRETty,i Ji IJudge of the Suparir CourtofCalf, CountyofTare ARS / | |

Er | |

|— = |

|

|



£ rm eee i
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF TULARE cco 9 705g- | 1

60 SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT |
4--014860. |

(AFFIDAVIT) Ninian a |
| Your Affiant, Detective Brad McLean, swears under oalh that the facts ‘expressed by Rim/hern the attached

No corporatad Statament of Probable Causo are te and that based thereon hefshe has probable causeto {|
aes bolieve that he property described below is lawiuly sizable pursuant o Penal Code Section

[| 152% = nocatd below, an fs how caied st he locations se for below. Wherefore, ant requests hal
Jf is Searon eran e sued |

| HoBBS SEALING REQUESTED: [] YES [INO
NIGHT SEARCH REQUESTED: [J YES (INO

gnatue-or ATE |

(SEARCH WARRANT) % | |
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO ANY PEACE OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF TULARE:
roof by afidavil having been made before me by Detective Brad McLean that there is probable cause to| |
gry ant bgbensbetas by Delete Ba lstee|

|EmAe rennA 1
1 x was senorembeaziea rh

| X= Was used asthemeansofcommiting a felony. | |
| is possessed by a person wilh the intent (0 use it as means of commiting a public offense or is |
I possessed by another lo whom he or she may have delivered it for the purpose of concealing it or 1

| preventingisdiscovery. if
_X_ Tends0show that a feonyhasbeencommitedor tha a prticiar personhascommitted a felony.

I YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH:

1. EM Tharp Inc located at 15243 Road 291, Porterville, County of Tulare, State of California. (Further

described as in attachment “A”, heraby incorporated by reference) {

| omic rooms evoesce:
1. 401K plan / relirement account held with EM Tharp through Nationwide Bank for Donald | |

| Clinton with an associated account number of 567-13-4959. (Further described as in |
| attachment “B", hereby incorporated by reference ’ |

EVIDENCE DESTRUCTION: The court orders that any items seized during the lawful service of thissearch i

|| warrant be disposed in aceordance wit the law, by the California Department of Justice, upon acjudicetin of
the aase. The affcers soning he search warrant are also hereby authorized, without necessity of fuer
Sour er, to return seized lems Io any known viclm(s) i such tems have been photographical | | |
documented. | |

And To Seize It If Found and bring it forthwith before me, or this Court, or retain in your custody according toif

Section 1536 of he Caiforia Fgnal Code. This Search Varran and incorporated Afiavt vas sworn toand |
le ee enc tie Do) aay of Bdrl 20IA at 1. SARMAPI. Wherelre, fn
[ someonerine ‘Saarch Warrant and do issue i. A

I Crm | |
\ HOMGSISEAING APPROVED:[] YES ENO |

| La np BE gel|
{Signature of Magistraj Se |

| BRETbi TET |
Judge ofthe Superior Court of Calforia, County of Tulare. ay £

| 2 IF

| 11
.___ : _ nN
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I = STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF TULARE

| Attachment “A” | |
i |

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH:

Property: |
] "0 Thar Inc tocateda 15243 Road 291, Portenvle, Coury of Tulare, State of California. i
|

| |

|
i

|

| i

|
PE | |
I!

: 1
Attachment “B” It

FOR THE FOLLOWING EVIDENCE; z

| %o identity all proceeds, any and all money on deposit of present n the folowing accounl(s):a (|
401K plan 1 relirament aceourt held with EM Tharp through Nationwide Bank for Donald Clinton with
an associated account number of 567-13-4959. Said account in care of EM Tharp Inc located at

| 15243 Rd 192, Porterville, County of Tulare, StateofCalifornia.

If any proceeds, cash, negotiable Instruments, or money is on deposit or present in the 1

ay en. ft may be frozen and held by the Custodian of Records/Payroll Clerk, EW Tharp| |
|| inc, pursuant PC1409 (Property in custody of Magistrate) and PC 1410 (Return to owner by

{| court ‘anc held in an interest bearing account uri those funds have been released © Jtre:
I appropriate party as directed by the Tulare County Superior Court. Notification of release wil be |

through the investigating agency, the Tulare County District Attomey's Office. Bureau] of |

| Investigations | |

i
I |

|
!

| In
i

L A —. | |

|



[ STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OFTULARE |
STATEMENT OF OFFICER'S EXPERTISE k

| |
|| Your affiant, Brad McLean, states that he is a duly qualified peace officer with the Tulare Counly Sheriffs |

Office and has been since his appointment in November 2006. His career began assigned 0 the Fre- |
I Sriareudiit Paci (uPTF from 2006 through 2008. Prior o working at APTF, your affiant completed a
[| Cone Training academy which included narcotic investigations and recognition of parsons who maybe
| under the influence of controlled substances. He was transferred to the Porterville Substation as the Duty

| Officer from 2008 to 200s. His duties included handling counter reports and booking of all subjects
fl arrested in south county. In July 2009, your affiant began working patrol assignments at the Portervlls

Substation. He was transferred fo the TCSO Narcotics Task Force 2s a Deteciive in 2014. From August |
ST January 2075. he aifant was working as a Task Force Agent on the High Impact Investigation
Team (HIT) which is a Central California High Itensily Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Team operating ||
under the supervision of the Department of Justice. The affiant is currently assigned to the Agriculture || |
Crimes Uni. |

Your affiant completed a 760+ hour Basic Police Academy at the College of the Sequoias in Visalia, Ca.
oF 3005 During ine POST, academy. hs affant sudla crnes against persons which includes pu

io ho ented to. het, vandalism, chdy abuse,  domesiic violence. ombezzlemen, homicide and |
Knapping. During your affants fenur 3s a aw enforcement ocr, and also in connection with sour | | |

| sttants currentprevious duties, he tas expended his exposure to such cases by handing numerous | |
invstigaions and arresting people fo various crimes sma ( thos lsted above. In dong <0 your | |

| affant has become acquainted with numerous subjects who were under the influence andlor engaged | |

1 he tant has aso ttn the airings which includ but are not mit to: 46 hours Fit oricer | |
|| raining course and has trained numerous other individuals on a variety of investigations such as butnot

limited fo thefts, vandalisms, embezzlement, domestic violence and chid abuse. He has aiso completed
240 hours Officer Safety & Tactics course (CST).

| He nas attended four (4) 32 hour Caitornia Narcotics Officers Association (CNOA) training in November
| of 201%. 2015. 2017 and 2018. The training inciuded but was not limited to the use/manufaciuring of
|| methamphetamine and other legal controlled substances, the transportation and sales thereof. Working

large scale and long term investigations into Drug Trafficking Organizations (DO'S). Such raining aides
| included but were nol limited to working undercover, handing confidential informants, financial
| Gackgrounas andassocatsicoconspirator. Th affant hos aso attended u wo week POST cortfied
| Narcotic Investigators course in February of 2015 which provided in depth training that included but was.

not mired 10: Hlegal narcotics such as manufacturing, packaging, tansportalon, sale of legal and If |
| controled substances, use and under the influence of such substances, surveillance techniques, coupler

Cinvellance and various inerdicion and investigation mathods. The affan has attended and completed| |
an 80 hour BASIC SWAT School which included training on: structure fortification, surveillance, counter
surveillance and numerous tactical considerations. |

Outing the affiant's assignment to the HIIT Team with California DOJ-HIDTA, he has conducted and |
participated in large scale narcolics investigations which involved large quanti sales and transportaion |
cases of methamphetamine, herain and cocaine. The Affiants cerlifed by the Calforia State Attorney
Conrail nn racic aches an aga sapacs of Coun aver wiiap as utorze 1 |

| Section 626.50 et seq. of the California Penal Code. He has participated in such stale wire-tap f
| investigations regarding narcotic investigations in the Fresno, Kings and Tulare Counly areas. He has |

also participated in 3 state wire-tap homicide Investigation in Fresno County.

| |

| - —— » 3 _ — i

|



| STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF TULARE |
1 STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE |
| |

| Your fant sates thal he facts in support of te issuanceof he search warrant are as fllovs: I

| on 0812612019 1 was breed on his case by Sot J Amstong and was advised he had been |
contacted by Casey Tharp regarding a 401K retirement account which the suspect in this case, |

| Donald Clinton, still had with the company EM Tharp Inc. | was advised someone had contacted EM
Tharp Inc waniing to make a withdrawal from Clintons refement account on his behalf. Based on|
I setants egurding his case, porsonnel from EM Tharp subsequent contacted the f |
im [|
After being briefed by Sgt Armstrong, at approximately 1045 hours, | subsequently responded to EM | |
Tharp Inc located at 15243 Rd 192, Porterville, CA and met with Casey Tharp. Present during part of i i
the reeling was Audrey Della, Payroll Clerk for EM Tharp Inc. While meeting with them, | was

| advised Cinton stil had a 401K retirement account which EM Tharp Inc which had a balance of {
| $74.552.43. 1 was advised the account, although tis through EM Tharp, said retrement funds are | |
| held through Nationwide Bank. | was advised the account is made from employee contributions, a
I percentage rate based on the employees “gross” income at a biweekly rate. | was advised the
|| “gross” rate would be Ciinton's salary, not any additional money which he was allegedly embezzling
| trom January 2010 10 June 2016. ws siso informed tht he employee contbuton” amount hls | |
| deposited nto the employees 401k pian is a preset percentage of their gross wage. Said percentage | |

|| is withheld from the employes’ bi-weekly check and directly deposited into the 401k plan, ¥ |

At approximately 1145 hours, | received a copy of the employee contribulions to Clinton's 401k plan.
Below is the information | obtained from Audrey Della in year to date totals: i

| 1212012009 ~ 12/18/2010 Gross pay $86,150.40, Employee contribution @ 2% = $1,538.49.
1219/2010 — 12/17/2011 Gross pay $106,803.36, Employee Contribution @ 2% = $1,600.04.

| 12/1812011 ~ 12/15/2012 Gross pay 385,890.90, Employee contribution @ 2% = $1,588.79. *
| 12/16/2012 1211412013 Gross pay $79,027.00, Employee contribution @ 2% = $1,580.54. |

1211512013 — 12/13/2014 Gross pay $89,028.55, Employee contribution @ 3% = $1,971.06. |
121412014 12/26/2015 Gross pay $102,876.25, Employee contribution @ 5% = $4,382.05. |
1212712015 — 12/30/2016 Gross pay $99,030.10, Employee contribution @ 6% = $4,651.44. |
12/25/2016 - 12/23/2017 Gross pay $98,030.10, Employee contribution @ 6% = $5,446.61 |

| 1212412017 1213172018 Gross pay $47,784.29, Employee contribution @ 6% = $2,742.36.

ne feviewing the above data, | observed the gross income for Clintons (0 vary from year to year,
10 two years where the same. | subsequently contacted Audrey and inquired about this. Audrey

[| advised she would need to research the gross pay and sce why the variance. |
| AL approximately 1500 hours | spoke with Audrey who advised Clinton's gross pay varied year to [|

year cue fo. other payments which he, Don Ciinton, gave himself due to his_posion| as
Controller/Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of his paychecks. Audrey advised whie reviewing the yearsf
in question (2010 — 2018) Clinton paid himself additional money which increased his “gross” salary. |

| Below is a breakdown of the year end totals, part of which were fraudulently obtained which
Le tne meteor he “ampimes contin: 1 407
account

| 2010: Regular salary: $76,456.40, vacation pay of $7,682.00. Total gross pay used when calculating
employee contributions was $86,150.40. Actual gross payisalary should have only been $78,458.40.

I ) HEE
Re —— see —d ||

|
|



prmeiene ———eeeeeeee |
[T2011 Regular salary. $79,996.80, a ‘miscellaneous’ payment for $6,153.60, vacation pay of |
| s20.552.95 Toa gross pay used when cating employee contibutions was $106,809 3 ‘Actual

gross pay should have been $79,996.80. |

2012: Regular salary: $79,996.80, vacation pay of $6,153.60. Total gross pay used when calculating ||
J enmoree conoutons was $65,590.90. Actual gross payisalary should have only been $79,996. Po

Audrey advised for these years, 2010 2012, there should have been no vacation payments since
Cinta positon wi EN, Tha was paid salary. therefore vacation ‘pay’ was included itois

[| requiar salary. Audrey advised Ciinton would have changed his check to include vacation pay |
|| without proper authorization. She advised she was not sure what the “miscellaneous” payment for I |

| 5515500 2011 would nave been bu beleved thal was a payment dono fraudulently as wel |
[| There were no additional pays to Clinton similar to years 2010 through 2012 for years 2013 through |
2017. |

iol
| 2016: Regular salary: $46,346.11, vacation pay $1,923.08. Total gross pay used when calculating |

| employee contributions was $47,784.28. Actual gross paysalary should have only been $46,346. i |

| it was determined from the years of 2010 — 2018, Clinton unlawfully gave himself ‘miscelanecus” 1
[| payments totaly 6,153.60 and vacation pay which totaled $36,421.64. A combined $42,675.24 Was. |

‘added to Clintons gross paylsalary over the years, which increased his employee contributions tofhis.
401K retirement plan. | I

in
ll 1t is the affiant's opinion based on the information provided to me that the employee contribution

amount placed into Clinton's 401K plan is calculated on an inflated gross amount due to Cliifon
increasing-is_ pay. thoughout. the year vith “miscalanoous” and Vacation pay"-paymens, as

| indicated above. Since the employee contribution amount is based on fraudulent amounts, the
percentage deposited into the 401K plan is unlawfully obtained and funds of embezzlement, |

| pursuant California Penal Code 503. | | |

I
Due to the information outlined above, | request authorization to seize the funds placed in Donald
Clinton's 401K retirement plan through Nationwide Bank through EM Tharp Inc as itis appeared to ||
be the funds of legal obtained money.

CONCLUSION |
WHEREFORE, | request that a Search Warrant be issued based upon the aforementioned |

facts, for the search of the residences) described In Attachment A; good cause being shown there, |
and the same be brought before this Magistrate or retained subject to the order of the court, of any
court in which the offense(s) in respect [0 which the property of things taken, triable, pursuant to | |
Section 1536 of the California Penal Code. |

| 1 swear, unde penalty of perjury, thal he (ogoing Information is rue and carte, o the bestofmy
I knowiedge, information and belif, E

5 geI: I
1 45 i Avent 220 ae _usSiim |
Gz Tan DROZ

I BRET HILLIN | |

PI co.” iim Tor Ate i6ae USY@rm | {
| (Signature of Magistrate) &
| 5 | |
————————————— ces |

|



ceo-014860

STATE OF CALIFORNIA — COUNTY OF TULARE

SEARCH WARRANT RETUR ~ PROPERTYSEZURE INVENTORY
: Teso 18921

rd ean, Deputy Shrsycoryta reve te withinwaran n th 27 day of
anand. std ian, ander hry, on the dayof August, 2019, gent served |

warranton tepremises3s allo, towi |

serch ara served at
A) 15263 Road 92, Porter CA |

Ad erthe authortyof sid warn sie tefollwing temsa wi:
[A———— |

INVENTORY LIST ATTACHED: YES) NO(X)

|

a, rad ean ch offerbywho hiswatan wsseule,do sur ath above and
eoemery conta an toed coun of propertyake bythe Opty on sid
—— |

|

Dated this 9"day of September, 2019. |
|

msizes aan]

| || |
1. |



X
4:45


